




































 
 
 
 

APPENDIX B: 
FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

 



Fiscal Constraint Process 
The following information is supporting documentation for the fiscal constraint process, used to determine the 
available revenues and anticipated preservation and operations and maintenance (O&M) expenses over the 
next twenty-five years. 
 
To begin, MPO staff collected revenue and expenditure data from cities, counties, and KDOT for the fiscal years 
2019 through 2023.  A five-year average was calculated and used for future projections.  Tables 1 through 3 
provide historical revenue data from the jurisdictions, public transit agencies, and KDOT. 
 
Table 1:  Historical Revenues 

 
FFE:  Federal Fund Exchange (Federal funds exchanged for State dollars) 
CDBG:  Community Development Block Grant  
SCCHF:  Special City County Highway Fund 
STBG:  Surface Transportation Block Grant 
HSIP:  Highway Safety Improvement Program 

FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 Total 5-Year Avg
Manhattan
Federal:  FFE 650,000$                 650,000$                 650,000$                  650,000$                  650,000$                   3,250,000$              650,000$                  
Federal:  CDBG 556,200$                 559,100$                 542,200$                  508,250$                  552,800$                   2,718,550$              543,700$                  
State:  SCCHF 1,600,000$            1,600,000$            1,600,000$              1,600,000$              1,600,000$              8,000,000$              1,600,000$             
State:  Grants 4,400,000$            2,750,000$            1,900,000$              650,000$                  3,600,000$              13,300,000$           2,660,000$             
Local:  Sales Tax 2,250,000$            2,350,000$            2,500,000$              2,750,000$              3,000,000$              12,850,000$           2,570,000$             
Local 5,935,500$            5,938,600$            6,000,000$              6,150,000$              7,250,000$              31,274,100$           6,254,800$             
Total 15,391,700$         13,847,700$         13,192,200$          12,308,250$          16,652,800$           71,392,650$           14,278,500$         

Junction City
Federal:  FFE 239,250$                 439,206$                 286,188$                  291,379$                  279,472$                   1,535,495$              307,100$                  
Federal:  CDBG 389,855$                 389,855$                   78,000$                     
State:  SCCHF 626,140$                 626,950$                 628,878$                  555,420$                  608,286$                   3,045,674$              609,100$                  
State:  Grants 567,186$                 1,240,712$            2,789,302$              1,550,357$              58,000$                      6,205,557$              1,241,100$             
Local 22,000$                    22,000$                    22,440$                     22,440$                     82,440$                      171,320$                   34,300$                     
Total 1,454,576$            2,718,723$            3,726,808$             2,419,596$             1,028,198$              11,347,901$           2,269,600$            

Wamego
State 136,803$                 132,461$                 135,560$                  138,493$                  140,650$                   683,967$                   136,800$                  
Local 1,919,386$            1,566,596$            1,184,149$              770,250$                  1,174,190$              6,614,571$              1,322,900$             
Total 2,056,189$            1,699,057$            1,319,709$             908,743$                  1,314,840$              7,298,538$              1,459,700$            

Riley Co
Federal:  FFE 340,239$                 243,641$                 234,042$                  228,498$                  216,869$                   1,263,287$              252,700$                  
State:  SCCHF 1,149,752$            1,032,320$            1,108,098$              1,055,649$              1,033,937$              5,379,755$              1,076,000$             
Local:  Sales Tax 8,990,513$            9,259,333$            9,281,499$              9,601,460$              10,677,304$           47,810,108$           9,562,000$             
Total 10,480,504$         10,535,293$         10,623,638$          10,885,606$          11,928,109$           54,453,151$           10,890,600$         

Geary Co
Federal:  FFE 149,905$                 128,588$                 127,958$                  127,846$                  115,427$                   649,723$                   129,900$                  
State:  SCCHF 768,803$                 702,210$                 790,824$                  711,854$                  712,183$                   3,685,874$              737,200$                  
Local 20,150$                    20,150$                    170,150$                  20,150$                     20,150$                      250,750$                   50,200$                     
Total 938,858$                850,948$                1,088,932$             859,850$                  847,760$                  4,586,348$              917,300$                 

Pottawatomie  Co
Federal:  FFE 186,331$                 166,096$                 168,496$                  168,452$                  166,413$                   855,788$                   171,200$                  
State:  SCCHF 893,754$                 855,935$                 940,826$                  938,582.17$           911,152$                   4,540,249$              908,000$                  
State:  Grants 19,974$                    364,314$                 1,912,120$              2,116,789$              600,000$                   5,013,198$              1,002,600$             
Local 427,897$                 -$                             266,413$                  122,703$                  329,090$                   1,146,103$              229,200$                  
Total 1,527,957$            1,386,345$            3,287,854$             3,346,525$             2,006,655$              11,555,337$           2,311,100$            



Table 2:  Federal Revenues   

 

 

Table 3:  Public Transit Revenues 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 Total 5-Year Avg

Bridge (BR) 413,100$                   413,100$                    282,000$                  
HSIP 3,360$                       1,074,158$            4,526,781$              422,812$                  -$                               6,027,111$               1,205,400$             
NHPP 2,084,611$            896,007$                 12,785,626$           986$                             3,373,014$              19,140,242$            2,150,000$             
STBG -$                             187,796$                 804,592$                  10,384,133$           15,720,840$           27,097,361$            5,419,500$             
Total 2,087,970$            2,157,961$            18,116,999$          10,807,931$          19,506,954$           52,677,814$           9,056,900$            

FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 Total 5-Year Avg
5307 900,866$                  1,157,279$              1,798,789$              1,119,337$              1,057,905$              6,034,176$             1,206,800$              
5310 124,885$                  11,360$                     11,360$                     523,311$                  670,916$                  134,200$                  
5311 661,050$                  752,971$                  929,854$                  929,342$                  810,020$                  4,083,237$             816,600$                  
5339 212,202$                  120,071$                  91,057$                     12,274$                     199,542$                  635,146$                  127,000$                  
Mobility Management Funds 55,945$                     67,761$                     63,671$                     71,699$                     76,815$                     335,891$                  67,200$                     
State Funds 520,215$                  282,167$                  210,919$                  289,219$                  423,756$                  1,726,276$             345,300$                  
Independent Grants 31,075$                     29,175$                     11,300$                     48,300$                     64,500$                     184,350$                  36,900$                     
Riley County 120,000$                  70,000$                     90,000$                     70,000$                     120,000$                  470,000$                  94,000$                     
City of Manhattan 146,117$                  97,412$                     48,706$                     113,648$                  201,856$                  607,739$                  121,500$                  
Geary County 206,250$                  142,500$                  63,750$                     127,685$                  130,000$                  670,185$                  134,000$                  
City of Junction City 20,000$                     20,000$                     4,000$                        
Pottawatomie County 7,014$                        24,242$                     26,687$                     31,337$                     40,980$                     130,260$                  26,100$                     
City of Wamego 2,570$                        1,500$                        4,070$                        800$                             
School District 18,250$                     32,667$                     22,462$                     53,856$                     58,752$                     185,987$                  37,200$                     
Kansas State University 399,585$                  290,566$                  38,110$                     256,663$                  219,680$                  1,204,604$             240,900$                  
Highland Community College 11,729$                     8,438$                        5,625$                        5,625$                        31,417$                     6,300$                        
Service Contracts 45,445$                     47,255$                     2,083$                        51,482$                     45,190$                     191,455$                  38,300$                     
Charters/Others 10,664$                     5,387$                        -$                              3,782$                        7,401$                        27,234$                     5,400$                        
Other  28,270$                     15,557$                     16,777$                     31,914$                     86,217$                     178,735$                  35,700$                     
Farebox Revenue Fixed Routes 60,023$                     57,187$                     32,602$                     38,393$                     48,512$                     236,717$                  47,300$                     
Farebox Revenue DR 56,604$                     38,589$                     20,299$                     29,261$                     27,215$                     171,968$                  34,400$                     

Federal 1,830,063$              2,222,967$              2,894,731$              2,144,012$              2,667,593$              11,759,366$          2,351,900$              
State 520,215$                  282,167$                  210,919$                  289,219$                  423,756$                  1,726,276$             345,300$                  
Local 510,456$                  363,329$                  240,443$                  393,540$                  578,836$                  2,086,604$             417,300$                  
Service Contracts 475,009$                  378,926$                  68,280$                     367,626$                  323,622$                  1,613,463$             322,700$                  
Charters/Others 38,934$                     20,944$                     16,777$                     35,696$                     93,618$                     205,969$                  41,200$                     
Fairbox Revenue 116,627$                  95,776$                     52,901$                     67,654$                     75,727$                     408,685$                  81,700$                     
Total 3,491,304$             3,364,109$             3,484,051$             3,297,747$             4,163,152$             17,800,363$          3,560,100$             



Following Revenues, the next step in the fiscal process was to collect historical expenditures from the local 
jurisdictions, public transit agencies, and KDOT.  This information has been summarized in Table 4. 

Table 4:  Historic Expenditures 

 

FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 Total 5-Year Avg
Manhattan
New Construction 35,200,000$         50,000,000$         65,000,000$         54,600,000$         57,500,000$         262,300,000$         52,460,000$           
O&M 6,604,000$            6,158,757$            5,916,260$            6,114,809$            7,640,954$            32,434,780$            6,487,000$              
Preservation 3,500,000$            2,900,000$            3,000,000$            2,775,000$            5,000,000$            17,175,000$            3,435,000$              
Total 45,304,000$         59,058,757$         73,916,260$         63,489,809$         70,140,954$         311,909,780$         62,382,000$          

Junction City
New Construction 1,612,399$            2,918,766$            -$                             -$                             4,531,165$               1,132,800$              
O&M 1,542,233$            1,153,348$            981,590$                 1,269,984$            1,741,384$            6,688,540$               1,337,700$              
Preservation 1,333,538$            1,266,681$            1,694,946$            1,633,430$            1,293,216$            7,221,811$               1,444,400$              
Total 2,875,771$            4,032,428$            5,595,302$            2,903,414$            3,034,600$            18,441,516$            3,688,300$             

Wamego
New Construction 40,200$                    10,000$                    273,000$                 22,209$                    146,175$                 491,584$                   98,300$                      
O&M 251,600$                 255,100$                 575,400$                 638,125$                 385,304$                 2,105,529$               421,100$                   
Preservation -$                             -$                             -$                             246,000$                 2,790,430$            3,036,430$               607,300$                   
Total 291,800$                265,100$                848,400$                906,334$                3,321,909$            5,633,543$               1,126,700$             

Riley Co
New Construction 307,082$                 648,021$                 213,869$                 375,067$                 130,770$                 1,674,808$               335,000$                   
O&M 845,063$                 707,726$                 677,081$                 705,646$                 924,342$                 3,859,858$               772,000$                   
Preservation 316,598$                 648,021$                 218,520$                 373,397$                 130,770$                 1,687,306$               337,500$                   
Total 1,468,743$            2,003,768$            1,109,469$            1,454,111$            1,185,881$            7,221,972$               1,444,400$             

Geary Co
New Construction -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                               -$                              
O&M 266,429$                 274,182$                 245,428$                 281,016$                 476,522$                 1,543,577$               308,700$                   
Preservation 14,880$                    21,061$                    181,048$                 5,496$                       104,423$                 326,909$                   65,400$                      
Total 281,309$                295,243$                426,476$                286,513$                580,945$                1,870,486$               374,100$                  

Pottawatomie  Co
New Construction 198,597$                 279,906$                 631,439$                 231,734$                 304,723$                 1,646,399$               329,300$                   
O&M 716,929$                 709,639$                 638,573$                 922,777$                 908,009$                 3,895,928$               779,200$                   
Preservation 382,445$                 237,732$                 405,506$                 246,376$                 386,963$                 1,276,577$               319,100$                   
Total 1,297,971$            1,227,276$            1,675,519$            1,400,888$            1,599,695$            6,818,904$               1,440,300$             

KDOT - Federal
Pavement 182,553$                 182,553$                 182,553$                 182,553$                 182,553$                 912,765$                   182,600$                   
Shoulders 48,667$                    48,667$                    48,667$                    48,667$                    48,667$                    243,337$                   48,700$                      
Drainage 85,532$                    85,532$                    85,532$                    85,532$                    85,532$                    427,660$                   85,500$                      
Roadside 470,920$                 470,920$                 470,920$                 470,920$                 470,920$                 2,354,598$               470,900$                   
Snow & Ice 340,448$                 340,448$                 340,448$                 340,448$                 340,448$                 1,702,242$               340,400$                   
Traffic Guidance 188,394$                 188,394$                 188,394$                 188,394$                 188,394$                 941,968$                   188,400$                   
Bridge 42,318$                    42,318$                    42,318$                    42,318$                    42,318$                    211,590$                   42,300$                      
Total 1,358,832$            1,358,832$            1,358,832$            1,358,832$            1,358,832$            6,794,160$               1,358,800$             

ATA Bus
Administration 509,146$                 675,662$                 660,354$                 700,396$                 696,298$                 3,241,856$               648,400$                   
Bus O&M 2,373,174$            2,259,274$            2,002,904$            2,292,740$            2,495,340$            11,423,432$            2,284,700$              
Planning -$                             -$                             -$                             18,247$                    5,125$                       23,372$                      4,700$                         
Capital 369,356$                 385,056$                 527,867$                 28,048$                    980,634$                 2,290,961$               480,400$                   
Other 68,555$                    94,935$                    85,546$                    111,784$                 105,185$                 466,006$                   99,400$                      
Total 3,320,231$            3,414,927$            3,276,671$            3,151,215$            4,282,582$            17,445,627$            3,517,500$             



As outlined in Chapter 6, this Plan, use the historic financial data found in Tables 1 through 4 to project future 
revenues and expenditures.  The estimates in Table 5 assume a 0% increase in revenues and a 3% annual rate 
of inflation for expenditures.  This conservative fiscal analysis ensures fiscal constraint and follows historical 
precedent.  

Table 5:  Projected Future Revenues and Expenditures 

 

2025-2030 2031-2035 2036-2040 2041-2045 2046-2050 Total
Manhattan
Revenues 85,671,000$         71,392,500$         71,392,500$           71,392,500$           71,392,500$            371,241,000$          
O&M 43,219,392$         42,357,304$         49,103,724$           56,924,674$           65,991,299$            257,596,393$          
Preservation 22,885,558$         22,429,064$         26,001,432$           30,142,786$           34,943,751$            136,402,591$          
$ for New/Deficit 19,566,050$         6,606,132$            (3,712,656)$            (15,674,961)$         (29,542,550)$           (22,757,984)$           

Junction City
Revenues 11,914,800$         9,929,000$            9,929,000$              9,929,000$              9,929,000$               51,630,800$             
O&M 8,912,376$            8,734,602$            10,125,798$           11,738,575$           13,608,226$            53,119,577$             
Preservation 9,623,260$            9,431,307$            10,933,470$           12,674,888$           14,693,669$            57,356,595$             
$ for New/Deficit (6,620,836)$           (8,236,909)$           (11,130,268)$         (14,484,463)$         (18,372,895)$           (58,845,371)$           

Wamego
Revenues 8,758,200$            7,298,500$            7,298,500$              7,298,500$              7,298,500$               37,952,200$             
O&M 2,805,563$            2,749,601$            3,187,541$              3,695,234$              4,283,788$               16,721,727$             
Preservation 4,046,113$            3,965,406$            4,596,993$              5,329,174$              6,177,974$               24,115,660$             
$ for New/Deficit 1,906,524$            583,493$                 (486,034)$                 (1,725,908)$            (3,163,262)$              (2,885,187)$              

Riley County
Revenues 40,007,246$         22,782,307$         22,782,307$           22,782,307$           22,782,307$            131,136,476$          
O&M 5,143,421$            5,040,826$            5,843,699$              6,774,449$              7,853,443$               30,655,837$             
Preservation 2,248,581$            2,203,729$            2,554,726$              2,961,627$              3,433,338$               13,402,001$             
$ for New/Deficit 32,615,244$         15,537,752$         14,383,883$           13,046,231$           11,495,527$            87,078,637$             

Geary County
Revenues 5,527,800$            4,606,500$            4,606,500$              4,606,500$              4,606,500$               23,953,800$             
O&M 2,056,702$            2,015,677$            2,336,723$              2,708,902$              3,140,360$               12,258,364$             
Preservation 435,725$                 427,034$                 495,049$                   573,898$                   665,305$                    2,597,010$                
$ for New/Deficit 3,035,373$            2,163,789$            1,774,728$              1,323,700$              800,836$                    9,098,426$                

Pottawatomie County
Revenues 14,511,000$         12,092,500$         12,092,500$           12,092,500$           12,092,500$            62,881,000$             
O&M 5,191,391$            5,087,839$            5,898,200$              6,837,630$              7,926,687$               30,941,746$             
Preservation 2,125,992$            2,083,585$            2,415,446$              2,800,164$              3,246,157$               12,671,344$             
$ for New/Deficit 7,193,618$            4,921,076$            3,778,854$              2,454,706$              919,655$                    19,267,910$             

KDOT - State Funding
Revenues 90,557,880$         75,464,900$         75,464,900$           75,464,900$           75,464,900$            392,417,480$          
O&M 9,052,954$            8,872,376$            10,285,516$           11,923,732$           13,822,873$            53,957,450$             
Preservation 75,546,629$         74,039,715$         85,832,323$           99,503,186$           115,351,464$         450,273,317$          
$ for New/Deficit 5,958,297$            (7,447,192)$           (20,652,938)$         (35,962,018)$         (53,709,437)$           (111,813,287)$        

Federal Funding
Bridge (BR) 1,692,000$            1,410,000$            1,410,000$              1,410,000$              1,410,000$               7,332,000$                
HSIP 7,232,400$            6,027,000$            6,027,000$              6,027,000$              6,027,000$               31,340,400$             
NHPP 12,900,000$         10,750,000$         10,750,000$           10,750,000$           10,750,000$            55,900,000$             
STBG 32,517,000$         27,097,500$         27,097,500$           27,097,500$           27,097,500$            140,907,000$          
Total 54,341,400$         45,284,500$         45,284,500$           45,284,500$           45,284,500$            235,479,400$          

 
                                                                                
                                                                                

                                                                  
                                                                                                                                
                                                                                
                                                                                                       

                                                               



 

 

2025-2030 2031-2035 2036-2040 2041-2045 2046-2050 Total
ATA Bus
Revenues 7,472,400$            6,227,000$            6,227,000$              6,227,000$              6,227,000$               32,380,400$             
Administration 4,319,940$            4,233,771$            4,908,102$              5,689,835$              6,596,078$               25,747,700$             
Bus O&M 15,221,727$         14,918,103$         17,294,170$           20,048,682$           23,241,918$            90,724,600$             
Planning 31,314$                    30,689$                    35,577$                      41,243$                      47,812$                       186,600$                     
Capital 3,200,647$            3,136,804$            3,636,416$              4,215,603$              4,887,039$               19,076,500$             
Other 662,249$                 649,039$                 752,414$                   872,254$                   1,011,182$               3,947,100$                
$ for New/Deficit (15,963,477)$        (16,741,406)$        (20,399,678)$         (24,640,617)$         (29,557,028)$           3,947,100$                
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FUNDING 101
Funding our transportation network is a complicated fabric of 
revenue sources, agencies, programs.  However, in the end, it is 
a simple formula that provides insight into the health of our 
regional funding system: Revenues minus Expenses, equals 
Funds for New Projects (Figure C1).  Financial data for the last 
five years was collected from local jurisdictions, KDOT, and ATA 
Bus.  Five-year averages were calculated and then used to 
make long-range projections of available revenues and future 
expenditures.  Future expenditures were calculated using a 3% 
annual inflation factor, while future revenues were held 
constant.

NOTE: Chapter 6 provided an overview of the transportation funding and fiscal constrain processes.  
This Appendix provides detailed information about transportation revenues from the federal to local level.

REVENUES 101
The maintenance, preservation, and construction of our region's 
transportation infrastructure is funded by a combination of local, 
state, and federal money.  Figure C2 shows that over the next 25 
years, nearly half of revenues are state funds from KDOT.  Most of 
these KDOT funds will be used to maintain state-owned 
infrastructure, like highways or the Interstate. 

Figure C1:  Funding Formula

Figure C2:  Projected Transportation Revenues (2025-2050)

Data:  FHMPO projects.   See Appendix B: Financial Information for 
details including total funds and calculations for projections. 



STATE OF KANSAS ROADWAY FUNDS
As noted in Figure C2, nearly half of the funds used for 
roadways in the Flint Hills Region over the next 25 years will 
be State funds.  But where does the State get its roadway 
funding?  Figure C3 breaks down the percentages of 
roadway funding for fiscal year 2021.    

C2  

KS 
Sales Tax
38%

MFT
18%

Other
44%

MFT: Motor Fuel Tax (Gas Tax)
Other:  Federal funds, IKE Program, etc.

Data:  KDOT – Road User Charge Report

Figure C3:  State of Kansas Roadway Funds (FY 2021)

Created by Andrejs Kirma
   

KS ?

A

The Gas Tax I pay when I fill the tank on my vehicle does not 
cover the cost of the roads I drive on?

Correct.  The Kansas Gas Tax (officially the Motor Fuel Tax) 
pays for only 18% of roadway costs Statewide (and slightly 
less than 18% Locally).  The remainder of Statewide road 
costs are covered by KS Sales Taxes, Federal funds (some 
of which are national Motor Fuel Taxes), and other state 
funds specific to transportation (such as the IKE Program 
that KDOT administers).   
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• 2006 – 2023:  Revenue increased 11%
• Over 18 years, that is an avg. growth of 0.6% annually  
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• Inflation increased 51%
• Over 18 years, that’s an avg. of 2.3% annually  

INFLATION

•  Inflation grew 4.6 times faster than MFT 



• Since the MFT is not indexed to Inflation, 
despite an 11% increase, the purchase power   
of the MFT is less than what it was.

• In other words:
• In FY2023, Kansas lost $169.96 million 

worth of MFT due to the MFT not being 
indexed to inflation.

• Since 2006, Kansas has lost $1.198 billion 
worth of MFT dues to the MFT not being 
indexed to inflation.

• The MFT was last raised in 2002, to the 
current $0.24 p gallon.

• If in 2002, the MFT had been tied to inflation 
annually, the current MFT would be $0.36 

      p gallon.
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INFLATION’S IMPACT ON MOTOR FUEL TAXES
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Note:  While 2023 Hybrid & EV sales of new vehicles were in the high single digits, the total registered vehicles (including older vehicles) was very low.

• In 2023…
• the avg. new vehicle gets 27.1 mpg
• The avg. new hybrid gets 45 mpg

 (40% better efficiency)

• Hybrids only account for 0.13% of all 
Registered vehicles in KS in 2023, but 
that number is growing quickly the last 
few years.

• What happens when Hybrids account 
for 5%,10%, 25%, 50% of all registered 
vehicles?...

VEHICLE EFFICIENCY



•  Vehicle Efficiency greatly affects MFT

• Today, if 10% of registered vehicles were 
Hybrids, then due to MPG efficiency, we 
would loose 3.5% ($16.39 million) of MFT.

• If 25% of vehicles were Hybrids, then we 
would loose 9.5% ($44.64 million) of MFT

• And that’s before we even consider EVs

Baseline

Lost 
MFT

VEHICLE EFFICIENCY & MOTOR FUEL TAX



• KDOT projections show a potential 33% MFT 
reduction due to Hybrid & EV adoption by the 
year 2040.

• This reduction would have to be made up by 
other revenues, which KDOT notes, would make 
Road Funding “Too reliant on a single source 
of funding: the sales tax”.

• Therefore, KDOT completed a Road User 
Charge (RUC) study.

• RUC removes the impact of vehicle 
efficiency (MPG) and charges a fee for mile 
traveled.  

• So, whether you’re in a gas vehicle,  Hybrid, 
or EV, you are charged by the number of 
miles you drive. 

• RUC usually do charge heavier vehicles a 
higher rate due to increased road wear.  

• Details on KDOT’s RUC:
https://kslegislature.gov/li/b2025_26/comm
ittees/ctte_h_trnsprt_1/documents/testimo
ny/20250226_01.pdf
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Data:  KDOT – Road User Charge Report

MOTOR FUEL TAX - PROJECTION

https://kslegislature.gov/li/b2025_26/committees/ctte_h_trnsprt_1/documents/testimony/20250226_01.pdf
https://kslegislature.gov/li/b2025_26/committees/ctte_h_trnsprt_1/documents/testimony/20250226_01.pdf
https://kslegislature.gov/li/b2025_26/committees/ctte_h_trnsprt_1/documents/testimony/20250226_01.pdf


Why do MFT, Inflation, MPG, matter to the Flint Hills Region?

Because we receive a lot of State and Federal funds for our Local roadways…

?

A



FHWA: Federal Highway Administration  HSIP:    Highway Safety Improvement Program  SCCHF:       Special City & County Highway Fund 
IIJA:  Infrastructure Investment & Jobs Act NHPP:  National Highway Performance Program  STBG:   Surface Transportation Block Grant 
STP:   Surface Transportation Funds  TERS:  Transportation Emissions Reduction Strategy  CRP:     Carbon Reduction Program  
NHFP:  National Highway Freight Program TA & SRTS:  Transportation Alternative & Safe Routes to School FFE:  Federal Funds Exchange

Roadway Funding  –  Where does the $ come from?
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Notes:  
1. KS 2021 Population (2,937,880) = 0.89% of USA population.  KS Roadway Formula Funding ($531,281,131) = 0.95% of USA Total; so, we are taking in more than our share (extra $33,554,598)
2. Local (RL, PT, & GE counties) 2021 Population (134,046) = 4.6% of KS population.  2021 Local funding awarded by KS (State + Federal $) ($11,479,300) = 7.2% of KS Total.  Local fund amounts rom C2050.  State & Federal funds
amounts from 2021 TIP
3. USA Funding = 2025 (2021 unavailable), KS & Local funding = 2021.  However, State & Local funding awards fluctuate year-to-year (project based), so this is a one-year example.
4. Local funds are provided by a combination of Vehicle Property Tax paid to county treasurer (a portion goes towards roads, with a majority going to USDs, Police & Fire, as well as parks and other services), special road taxes, 
and general fund (funded by property tax.)
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Figure 8. How the DTZ Plan Relates to Other Plans and Programs.
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2.2 Stakeholder Input
The DTZ Plan has been developed through multidisciplinary stakeholder input from across the state. The DTZ Coalition has led the Plan’s 
development and approval and will lead its implementation. Eight stakeholder teams—broken out into five Strategy Teams and three Support 
Teams—help the DTZ Coalition identify, develop, and implement the strategic initiatives in this plan. 

Refer to Appendix B for a listing of organizations represented in the DTZ Coalition and Stakeholder Teams.

 DTZ Coalition
	E Executive-level body representing local, state and federal agencies, advocacy organizations, the private sector, 
and the Kansas House and Senate Transportation Committees

	E Includes Cabinet-level representation from multiple branches of the state government and is chaired by the 
Kansas Secretary of Transportation

	E Oversees the approval of the SHSP every five years, including the 2025-2029 DTZ Plan, and guides 
implementation

	E Reviews and responds to data analysis to identify statewide goals and emphasis areas
	E Champions safety and the stakeholder teams that support the DTZ Plan

Strategy Teams
	E Stakeholder teams that develop, implement, and evaluate strategic actions from the DTZ Plan
	E Organized around the five Drive To Zero objectives
	E Open to volunteer members

Support Teams
	E Provide technical support and resources to advance initiatives in the areas of Data, Policy, and Communication
	E Membership is on an invite-only basis
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Localizing the Drive To Zero
Typically, more than half of traffic fatalities and serious injuries in Kansas take place on local  
roads (i.e., roads owned and maintained by cities and counties). There are nearly 140,000 miles  
of roads across Kansas, and the State owns and maintains only around 10,000 of those miles.  
While the State-maintained roads generally carry the most traffic, the sheer number of miles of  
roads maintained by counties, townships, and municipalities means the burden of fatalities and 
serious injuries falls heavily on the local network. 

Recognizing this, the State invested heavily in local safety planning, including recent  
investments in LRSPs for 102 out of the 105 counties and 49 (and counting) SS4A planning, 
demonstration, or implementation grant awards. The DTZ Coalition includes representation for 
localities across the state, including the League of Kansas Municipalities (LKM) and Kansas 
Association of Counties (KAC), and the Stakeholder Teams are further supported by representation 
from all Metropolitan Planning Organizations (MPOs) across the state, as well as several individual 
cities and counties. This local input played a critical role in shaping the 2025-2029 DTZ Plan 
strategies, and these strategies heavily reflect the desire to further increase support to localities  
for implementing safety improvements from their own planning efforts. Localizing the DTZ was a 
theme across numerous strategies that aimed to help statewide priorities take root within cities and 
counties throughout Kansas. Figure 9. Statewide Fatalities and Serious Injuries by System.

The stakeholder input process included engagement with:
	E All MPOs in the state
	E Tribal entities
	E Representatives from all “four Es” of transportation safety (engineering, enforcement, education, and emergency medical services)
	E Representatives for motor carrier safety and motor vehicle administration agencies

2.3 Data Analysis and Emphasis Areas
The DTZ Plan is rooted in the use of safety data to identify critical transportation safety problems (i.e., Emphasis Areas, or EAs) and safety improvement opportunities 
(DTZ Plan strategies). The Data Support team reviewed crash data for the past five years using the most recent data available at the time (2019-2023), with a focus 
on fatal and serious injury crashes.13 Some higher-level trends were analyzed using data for the past 10 years (for example, the statewide fatality trend shown in 
Chapter 1). Ultimately, the statewide crash data, which includes all public roads in Kansas, suggests several key EAs with the greatest potential for reducing traffic 
fatalities and serious injuries. Multiple, if not all, Strategy Teams, have strategies (described in Chapter 3) that impact each of these EAs. 

Please refer to Appendix C for a more detailed review of numerous fatality and serious injury trends, as well as other supporting data.

13 As of Spring 2025 (the time at which this plan was written), fatality data was available for 2024, but not serious injury data. The fatality statistics for 2024 are shared  
where applicable.
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Figure 10 summarizes the crash data by EA and if the EA is addressed by a Strategy Team. A crash can be associated with multiple EAs, so percentages will not 
add up to 100%. The average fatal and serious injury crash touches three EAs. Fatalities and serious injuries are tabulated as the number of persons, where as 
crash costs are tabulated as the number of crash incidents.

Figure 10. Total Fatalities and Serious Injuries by Emphasis Area (2019-2023).
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Fatality Trends Across the State
Traffic fatalities across the state are generally more concentrated in more 
populated areas, most notably, the Kansas City and Wichita metro areas,  
as well as mid-size cities along the I-70 and I-35 corridors. However, fatalities 
per capita show a different trend. Higher fatality rates are scattered across the 
state but are generally observed in our more rural communities, particularly in 
southern and western Kansas (Figure 11). 

Figure 11. Fatality Rates by County.

Peer State Comparison
Statewide, Kansas has generally averaged between 10 and 15 fatalities per 
100,000 people over the past 10 years of available data. In comparison to 
neighboring peer states (Figure 12), this rate generally falls above some and below 
others. In general, Nebraska, Colorado, and Iowa have observed lower fatality 
rates than Kansas, although Kansas has had a promising downward trend over the 
past few years in conjunction with the overall decreases in fatalities since 2020. 

Figure 12. Fatality Rates for Kansas and Peer States.
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HSIP Special Rules
The 2025-2029 Kansas DTZ Plan is Kansas’s SHSP, a requirement of HSIP. Under HSIP, FHWA has three Special Rules that require states to take specific 
actions to reduce fatalities and serious injuries within those areas if the State triggers the special rule.14

14 https://highways.dot.gov/safety/hsip/hsip-special-rules#:~:text=As%20discussed%20in%20the%20HSIP,the%20fatality%20and%20serious%20injury

HIGH RISK RURAL ROADS:  
Rule Currently Applies

The High Risk Rural Road (HRRR) Special Rule applies if the fatality 
rate on rural roads increases over the most recent two-year period 
for which data is available. If the State is subject to the rule, FHWA 
requires the State to obligate at least 200 percent of the funding 
received in the fiscal year 2009 for HRRR for the following fiscal year. 
At the publication of this Plan, during the most recent two-year period, 
the HRRR Special Rule applied. In addition to the required funding 
obligations for high-risk rural roads, the DTZ Plan contains several 
strategies applicable to rural roads. These strategies are highlighted in 
Chapter 3. 

In Kansas, an HRRR is any rural major collector, rural 
minor collector, or rural local road with significant 
safety risks. Roadways with significant safety risks 
may include:

Roadways with a fatality and/or serious injury rate that is higher 
than similar roadways within the state

Roadways with characteristics that correlate with specific severe 
crash types based on cross-section elements, horizontal and 
vertical alignment, and roadside safety considerations; or

Roadways that have been identified as high-risk locations through 
a review by a study, Local Road Safety Plan (LRSP), and/or local 
knowledge and experience

OLDER DRIVERS AND PEDESTRIANS:  
Rule Currently Applies

The Older Drivers and Pedestrians (ODP) Special Rule applies if the rate (per capita) 
of traffic fatalities and serious injuries for drivers and pedestrians 65 years of age and 
older increases during the most recent two-year period. If the rule applies, the SHSP 
must include strategies to address older drivers and conduct a secondary analysis to 
determine whether the emphasis on safety programs and countermeasures should 
focus on drivers and/or pedestrians. At the publication of this Plan, during the most 
recent two-year period, the ODP Special Rule applies. KDOT completed the ODP 
secondary analysis in 2024 and its findings were used to inform strategies in the DTZ 
Plan. This DTZ Plan contains numerous strategies applicable to older drivers and 
pedestrians highlighted in Chapter 3. 

VULNERABLE ROAD USERS:  
Rule Currently Does Not Apply

The Vulnerable Road Users (VRU) Special Rule applies if a state’s annual VRU 
fatalities represent at least 15 percent of the total annual crash fatalities. If the rule 
is triggered, FHWA requires the state to obligate at least 15 percent of HSIP funding 
apportioned to the state for the following fiscal year to address the safety of VRUs. At 
the publication of this Plan, the special rule does not apply. However, building from the 
2023 VRUSA, this DTZ Plan contains numerous strategies to improve pedestrian and 
non-motorized safety, as shown in Chapter 3.

https://highways.dot.gov/safety/hsip/hsip-special-rules#:~:text=As%20discussed%20in%20the%20HSIP,the%20fatality%20and%20serious%20injury


20

KANSAS DRIVE TO ZERO PLAN |

2.4 Strategy Development
The DTZ Coalition and Strategy Teams began developing the strategies for the DTZ Plan in early 2024, compiling a database of potential strategies and actions 
based on a review of numerous recent and ongoing planning efforts, as well as priorities that were not heavily addressed in the 2020-2024 SHSP. For example, 
the previous SHSP generally focused on infrastructure (Safer Roads) and road user behavior (Safer People) and was more limited in initiatives relating to Safer 
Speeds, Safer Vehicles, and Post-Crash Care. 

Each Strategy Team held brainstorming workshops in July 2024 with volunteer stakeholders from across the state. Following the brainstorming workshops, the 
Coalition worked with Strategy Team leaders to consolidate and organize the various ideas into preliminary strategy groups, with the intention of having no more 
than five strategies per team. By limiting the number of strategies to no more than five per team, the DTZ Coalition and Strategy Teams will prioritize strategies 
that involve multi-agency participation and are feasible to implement over the next five years. The Data Support Team worked to compile supporting and relevant 
data for the preliminary strategies, such as the number of fatalities or serious injuries that could be associated with those strategies. 

In the fall of 2024, each Strategy Team refined their preliminary strategies based on the data analysis and stakeholder input. Once the teams had their preliminary 
strategies’ overarching frameworks, each team developed Action Plans assigning specific action steps, leaders, partners, desired outcomes, and timeframes. The 
2025-2029 DTZ Plan strategies are shown in Chapter 3, and each strategy’s Action Plan is provided in Appendix A. 

 

Figure 13. DTZ Plan Strategy Development Process.
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3. Strategic Initiatives
The following pages summarize the 23 strategic initiatives (i.e., strategies) that will be carried out  
over the next five years as the DTZ Plan is implemented. For each of the five Strategy Teams,  
you can find:

	E Strategy Team objective language;
	E A listing of that team’s strategies, including a brief description and applicability to the HSIP  
Special Rules (defined in Section 2.3);

	E A table showing the alignment of that team’s strategies with the Plan’s EAs; and
	E Discussion of strategies that overlap with other Strategy Teams’ initiatives. 

Appendix A contains detailed Action Plans for all 23 strategies. Within those Action Plans, the 
strategies have been broken out into individual action steps with lead organizations and partners, 
funding sources, and how performance will be monitored. 

Priority Strategies
With 23 strategies across five teams, the Strategy Teams and DTZ Coalition identified two strategies from each team that are recognized as “priority” strategies. 
Priorities were identified by individually surveying each of the Strategy Teams and the DTZ Coalition. The output of these surveys, coupled with further feedback 
and discussions with the Coalition, results in the set of priority strategies shown below. These strategies are shown in bold on the following pages. 

Figure 14. DTZ Plan Priority Strategies. 
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Bold indicates strategies identified as Priority by DTZ Coalition and Strategy Team members.

Figure 15. Summary of DTZ Plan Strategies.
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3.1 Safer People Strategies
SAFER PEOPLE OBJECTIVE: Encourage safe, responsible driving and behavior by people who use our roads and create conditions that 
prioritize their ability to reach their destination unharmed.

NO. NAME DESCRIPTION HSIP SPECIAL RULES
SP 1 Safety Corridor Pilot Program Continue and enhance the ongoing Safety Corridor Pilot Program through 2028.

SP 2 Educational Initiatives on Proven 
Countermeasures

Create educational outreach on VRUs and new advancements in proven engineering 
countermeasures. VRU, ODP , HRRR

SP 3 Traffic Safety Culture Initiative Develop culture-based educational and ad campaigns focused on “pro-social” or “social norming” 
messaging and an index to track cultural changes over time. VRU

SP 4 Impaired Driving  
Testing Improvements Continue to improve testing for substances that impair driving. 

Relationship to Emphasis Areas
Emphasis Area SP 1 SP 2 SP 3 SP 4 Safer People Overall

Roadway Departure ✓ ✓ ✓

Occupant Protection ✓ ✓ ✓

Impaired Driving ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓

Older Drivers ✓ ✓

Intersections ✓ ✓

Local Roads ✓ ✓ ✓

Teen Drivers ✓ ✓
VRUs (Pedestrians  
& Cyclists) ✓ ✓ ✓

Speeding ✓ ✓ ✓

Distracted Driving ✓ ✓ ✓

Motorcyclists ✓ ✓
Commercial Motor 
Vehicles (CMVs) ✓ ✓

OVERLAP WITH OTHER STRATEGIES

SR 2 (High-Risk Urban Roads (HRUR) Program) and SR 3 
(Implementing Local Safety Plans) could provide potential 
implementation opportunities for SP 1. 

Educational content developed from SR 3 (Prioritizing 
Implementation of Local Safety Plans) could be coordinated with  
SP 2.

The findings and recommendations from SS 1 (Excessive Speeding 
Initiative) and SR 3 (Prioritizing Implementation of Local Safety 
Plans) could inform the development of SP 3.

The findings and recommendations from SP 4 will tie directly to 
PCC 3 (Outreach to Prosecutors and Judicial Partners).

Refer to Appendix A for Strategy Action Plans for each individual 
strategy, including action steps, leaders and partners, funding sources, 
and how performance will be monitored.
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3.2 Safer Vehicles Strategies
SAFER VEHICLES OBJECTIVE: Expand the availability of vehicle systems and features that help to prevent crashes and minimize the 
impact of crashes on both occupants and non-occupants.

NO. NAME DESCRIPTION HSIP SPECIAL RULES

SV 1 Advanced Vehicle  
Safety Feature Promotion Promote understanding and adoption of proven vehicle safety features. VRU, ODP, HRRR

SV 2 Autonomous Vehicle  
(AV) Readiness Support ongoing efforts to prepare Kansas roads for AV pilots. VRU, ODP, HRRR

SV 3 Connected Vehicles (CV) 
Enhancements and Pilots

Support CV (e.g., vehicle-to-infrastructure [V2I] and vehicle-to-everything [V2X]) 
deployments as relating to crash prevention and incident response. VRU, ODP, HRRR

SV 4 Assessment of Vehicle  
Inspection Requirements Research the relationship between vehicle inspection requirements and safety outcomes. 

Relationship to Emphasis Areas
Emphasis Area SV 1 SV 2 SV 3 SV 4 Safer Vehicles Overall

Roadway Departure ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓

Occupant Protection  

Impaired Driving  

Older Drivers ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓

Intersections ✓ ✓ ✓

Local Roads ✓ ✓

Teen Drivers ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓
VRUs (Pedestrians  
& Cyclists) ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓

Speeding ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓

Distracted Driving ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓

Motorcyclists ✓ ✓ ✓
Commercial Motor 
Vehicles (CMVs) ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓

OVERLAP WITH OTHER STRATEGIES

The findings and recommendations from SV 2 and SV 3 will be 
heavily intertwined with each other, particularly the identification 
of key infrastructure needs to support effectiveness of CV/AV 
technology. In addition, SV 2 and SV 3 particularly support the 
objectives of the other Strategy Teams as a whole.

SS 5 (Transition Zone Effectiveness) could have opportunities for CV 
pilots involving in-vehicle messaging (ties to SV 3). 

Refer to Appendix A for Strategy Action Plans for each individual 
strategy, including action steps, leads and partners, funding sources, 
and how performance will be monitored.
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3.3 Safer Roads Strategies
SAFER ROADS OBJECTIVE: Design roadway environments to mitigate human mistakes and account for injury tolerances, to encourage  
safer behaviors, and to facilitate travel by the most vulnerable road users.

NO. NAME DESCRIPTION HSIP SPECIAL RULES

SR 1 “Safety Co-Benefits” across 
Transportation Programs

Enhance and improve incorporation of safety co-benefits into existing transportation programs 
and/or processes beyond traditional safety set-asides. VRU, ODP, HRRR

SR 2 HRUR Program Establish the High-Risk Urban Roads (HRUR) program, a continuation of prior systemic 
implementation processes. VRU, ODP

SR 3 Prioritizing Implementation of 
Local Safety Plans

Provide technical and funding support to localities and MPOs for implementing and 
coordinating recommendations from previous safety planning efforts (e.g., LRSPs, Traffic 
Engineering Assistance Program (TEAP) studies, and SS4A Action Plans).

VRU, ODP, HRRR

SR 4 Context-Appropriate Design 
Guidance/Policies Develop or update applicable policies and design guidance to consider context-appropriate design. VRU, ODP, HRRR

SR 5 KDOT District Safety Plans Develop a safety plan for state system roads and highways in each of the KDOT districts. VRU, ODP, HRRR

Relationship to Emphasis Areas
Emphasis Area SR 1 SR 2 SR 3 SR 4 SR 5 Safer Roads Overall

Roadway Departure ✓  ✓  ✓ ✓

Occupant Protection  ✓ ✓ ✓

Impaired Driving  ✓ ✓ ✓

Older Drivers ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓

Intersections ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓

Local Roads ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓

Teen Drivers  ✓ ✓ ✓
VRUs (Pedestrians  
& Cyclists) ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓

Speeding ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓

Distracted Driving  ✓ ✓ ✓

Motorcyclists   ✓  ✓ ✓
Commercial Motor 
Vehicles (CMVs) ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓

OVERLAP WITH OTHER STRATEGIES

SR 3 includes an annual webinar series that could be coordinated 
with SP 2 (Educational Initiatives on Proven Countermeasures).

The findings and recommendations from SR 4 will tie directly to  
SS 4 (KDOT Speed Policies and Practices) and SS 5 (Transition 
Zone Effectiveness).

Refer to Appendix A for Strategy Action Plans for each individual 
strategy, including action steps, leaders and partners, funding sources, 
and how performance will be monitored
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3.4 Safer Speeds Strategies
SAFER SPEEDS OBJECTIVE: Promote safer speeds in all roadway environments through a combination of thoughtful, equitable, context-
appropriate roadway design, targeted education, outreach campaigns, and enforcement.

NO. NAME DESCRIPTION HSIP SPECIAL RULES

SS 1 Excessive Speeding Initiative Assess extent and locations of excessive speeding and support educational and policy 
initiatives to curb this issue. VRU, ODP, HRRR

SS 2 Safety Camera Pilot Establish a pilot program to test safety cameras to support enforcement activities. VRU, ODP, HRRR

SS 3 Speed Feedback Sign Program Promote speed management resources, such as speed feedback signs, for use by local 
jurisdictions and law enforcement. VRU, ODP , HRRR

SS 4 KDOT Speed Policies  
and Practices Review speed-related policies and practices and determine changes as needed. VRU, ODP, HRRR

SS 5 Transition Zone Effectiveness Develop guidance for providing visual or physical cues for speed reduction zones in rural-to-
urban transition areas. VRU, ODP, HRRR

Relationship to Emphasis Areas
Emphasis Area SS 1 SS 2 SS 3 SS 4 SS 5 Safer Speeds Overall

Roadway Departure ✓ ✓ ✓

Occupant Protection  
Impaired Driving  
Older Drivers ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓

Intersections ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓

Local Roads ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓

Teen Drivers ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓
VRUs (Pedestrians  
& Cyclists) ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓

Speeding ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓

Distracted Driving ✓ ✓

Motorcyclists ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓
Commercial Motor 
Vehicles (CMVs) ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓

OVERLAP WITH OTHER STRATEGIES

The findings and recommendations from SS 1 will tie directly to SP 
3 (Traffic Safety Culture Initiative).

The findings and recommendations from SS 4 will tie directly to 
SR 4 (Context-Appropriate Design Guidance/Policies) and SP 2 
(Educational Initiatives on Proven Countermeasures).

SS 5 will be conducted in coordination with SS 1 (Excessive 
Speed Initiative) and the findings and recommendations will tie 
directly to SR 4 (Context-Appropriate Design Guidance/Policies), 
SP 2 (Educational Initiatives on Proven Countermeasures), and 
potentially SV 3 (Connected Vehicle Enhancements and Pilots). 

Refer to Appendix A for Strategy Action Plans for each individual 
strategy, including action steps, leaders and partners, funding sources, 
and how performance will be monitored. 
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3.5 Post-Crash Care Strategies
POST-CRASH CARE OBJECTIVE: Enhance the survivability of crashes through expedient access to emergency medical care, while creating 
a safe working environment for vital first responders and preventing secondary crashes through robust traffic incident management practices.

NO. NAME DESCRIPTION HSIP SPECIAL RULES

PCC 1 Assessment of Timeliness and 
Quality of Care

Improve understanding of geographies where response time or quality of care could be 
improved. VRU, ODP, HRRR

PCC 2
Linking Crash, Emergency 
Medical Services (EMS),  
and Trauma Data

Continue efforts to link crash, EMS, and trauma data. VRU, ODP

PCC 3 Outreach to Prosecutors and 
Judicial Partners

Develop data integration and educational opportunities to ensure reckless drivers and habitual 
violators are held accountable for their actions.

PCC 4 Traffic Incident Management (TIM) 
Improvements/Program Expansion

Develop targeted training materials for high-risk corridors and update training materials for 
emerging topics. VRU, ODP

PCC 5 Computer-Aided Dispatch (CAD-to-
CAD) Interoperability Identify and implement areas of improvement in CAD interoperability to improve crash response. VRU, ODP

Relationship to Emphasis Area
Emphasis Area PCC 1 PCC 2 PCC 3 PCC 4 PCC 5 Post-Crash 

Care Overall

Roadway Departure ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓

Occupant Protection ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓

Impaired Driving ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓

Older Drivers ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓

Intersections ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓

Local Roads ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓

Teen Drivers ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓
VRUs (Pedestrians  
& Cyclists) ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓

Speeding ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓

Distracted Driving ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓

Motorcyclists ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓
Commercial Motor 
Vehicles (CMVs) ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓

OVERLAP WITH OTHER STRATEGIES

The findings of PCC 1 could inform programming and investment 
choices in support of the objectives of Safer People, Safer Roads, 
Safer Speeds, and Post-Crash Care. 

The findings and recommendations from PCC 2 will tie directly to 
PCC 1. 

The findings and recommendations from SP 4 (Impaired Driving 
Testing Improvements) will tie directly to PCC 3.

Refer to Appendix A for Strategy Action Plans for each individual 
strategy, including action steps, leads and partners, funding sources, 
and how performance will be monitored. 
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3.6 Safe System Approach Alignment
While individual Strategy Teams will be charged with implementing their strategies described in this chapter, nearly all of these strategies align with multiple 
objectives of the Safe System Approach. The figure below summarizes the relationship among the DTZ Plan strategies and the Safe System Approach objectives. 
This alignment is intentional and focused on reinforcing the layers of the Safe System in Kansas. 

Figure 16. Alignment of Strategies with Safe System Approach Objectives.
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4.3 Funding Sources
The Strategy Action Plans (Appendix A) identify potential funding sources for each strategy’s associated action steps. These potential funding sources include:

Infrastructure-Related Funding
In accordance with FHWA and Federal Transit Administration (FTA) 
requirements, KDOT annually develops a Statewide Transportation Improvement 
Program (STIP). Within the strategy Action Plans, several funding sources 
are listed that are further described in the STIP, including HSIP, Strategic 
Safety Improvement Program (SSI), Intelligent Transportation Systems (ITS), 
State Planning and Research (SPR), Planning (PL), and the Transportation 
Technology Development Program (ITP). Related, strategy SR 1 in Chapter 3 
seeks to enhance and improve safety benefits in other transportation programs 
and processes at KDOT, with MPOs, and with local public agencies. Of note: 

	E FHWA HSIP funds are allocated to KDOT for implementing infrastructure 
safety improvement projects to reduce fatalities and serious injuries on all 
public roads and for all road users.15

	E The State of Kansas Eisenhower Legacy Transportation Program (IKE) is a 
10-year, nearly $10 billion investment aimed at improving the state's  
transportation infrastructure from 2020 to 2030.

	E Within IKE, $300 million is allocated for a category combining Cost 
Share, Safety, and Local Bridge investments. The safety funds within 
IKE are reserved exclusively for state highway system investments. 

	E Within IKE, another $300M is allocated for a category combining 
preservation and technology. Amongst the funds within this program 
area are Preservation Plus (PP) and ICT. These funds are also reserved 
exclusively for state highway system investments. 

	E KDOT received a discretionary grant from FHWA titled the Advanced 
Transportation and Congestion Management Technologies Deployment 
Grant (ATCMTD) which is referenced in the Safer Vehicles strategies. The 
grant is funded under the FAST Act through a set-aside from the Highway 
Research and Development, Technology and Innovation Deployment, and 
Intelligent Transportation System Research Programs. Within IIJA, the 
program was titled ATTAIN as of 2025.

Behavioral Safety Funding
KDOT administers NHTSA grants for behavioral safety and traffic records 
coordination in accordance with the state’s Triennial HSP. The NHTSA Section 
402 fund is distributed by formula to Kansas and has more flexibility than 
NHTSA discretionary grants. In FY25, Kansas is in receipt of ten discretionary 
grants or cooperative agreements authorized by NHTSA that include an 
allocation of funds to implement specific national safety initiatives, and include: 

	E Fatality Analysis Reporting System 
Cooperative Agreement; 

	E State Electronic Data Capture; 
	E 405b Occupant Protection; 
	E 405c State Traffic Safety 
Information; 

	E 405d Impaired Driving; 

	E 405d Alcohol Ignition-Interlock; 
	E 405e Distracted Driving 
Awareness;

	E 405f Motorcyclist Safety; 
	E 405h Preventing Roadside Deaths; 
and 

	E 405i Driver and Officer Safety. 

Additional Safety Funding Sources
	E The Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration (FMCSA) allocates 
funding to the States for the implementation of national safety initiatives for 
commercial motor vehicles. The Kansas Highway Patrol oversees the funds 
and strategic initiatives of the Motor Carrier Safety Assistance Program 
(MCSAP).

	E Additional state agencies receive funding or oversee program 
administration that may support initiatives of the DTZ Plan, including 
Kansas Department of Revenue (KDOR), Kansas Bureau of Investigation 
(KBI), Kansas Department of Health and Environment (KDHE), Kansas 
Department of Commerce, Kansas Board of Emergency Medical Services 
(KBEMS), and the Kansas Board of 911. 

15 https://highways.dot.gov/safety/hsip/hsip-special-rules
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